
Committee Agenda  

1 

 
 
District Development Control Committee 
Thursday, 27th April, 2006 
 
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping 
  
Room: Council Chamber 
  
Time: 7.30 pm 
  
Democratic Services 
Officer: 

Simon Hill, Research and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01992 564249 Email: shill@eppingforestdc.gov.uk 

 
Members: 
 
Councillors Mrs A Grigg (Chairman), Mrs M Boatman (Vice-Chairman), Mrs D Borton, 
M Colling, Mrs R Gadsby, A Green, D Kelly, A Lee, F Maclaine, L Martin, Mrs P Richardson, 
B Sandler, Mrs P Smith, Ms S Stavrou and K Wright 
 
 
 
 

 
A BRIEFING WILL BE HELD FOR THE CHAIRMAN, VICE-CHAIRMAN AND GROUP 

SPOKESPERSONS OF THE COMMITTEE AT  6.30 P.M.  
IN COMMITTEE ROOM 1 ON THE EVENING OF THE MEETING 

 
 

 1. ADVICE TO PUBLIC AND SPEAKERS AT COUNCIL PLANNING 
SUBCOMMITTEES  (Pages 5 - 6) 

 
  General advice to people attending the meeting is attached. 

 
 2. MINUTES  (Pages 7 - 8) 

 
  To confirm the minutes of the last meeting of the Committee (attached) 

 
 3. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
 4. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)   

 
  (Head of Research and Democratic Services)  To report the appointment of any 

substitute members for the meeting. 
 

 



District Development Control Committee  Thursday, 27 April 2006 
 

2 

 5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 

  (Head of Research and Democratic Services) To declare interests in any item on this 
agenda. 
 
 

 6. HIGHVIEW FARM, COBBINSEND ROAD, UPSHIRE - ERECTION OF 
AGRICULTURAL WORKER'S DWELLING  (Pages 9 - 18) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 7. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  (Pages 19 - 50) 

 
  To consider the attached report. 

 
 8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS   

 
  Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972, together with paragraphs 6 and 

25 of the Council Procedure Rules contained in the Constitution requires that the 
permission of the Chairman be obtained, after prior notice to the Chief Executive, 
before urgent business not specified i
[...]
ou will be allowed to have your say about the application but you must bear in mind that you are 
limited to three minutes and if you are not present by the time your item is considered, the 
Subcommittee will determine the application in your absence. 
 
Can I give the Councillors more information about my application or my objection? 
 
Yes you can but it must not be presented at the meeting. If you wish to send further 
information to Councillors, their contact details can be obtained through Democratic Services or 
our website www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk. Any information sent to Councillors should be copied to 
the Planning Officer dealing with your application. 
 
How are the applications considered? 
 
The Subcommittee will consider applications in the agenda order. On each case they will listen to 
an outline of the application by the Planning Officer. They will then hear any speakers 
presentations. The order of speaking will be (1) Objector, (2) Parish/Town Council, then (3) 
Applicant or his/her agent. The Subcommittee will then debate the application and vote on either 
the recommendations of officers in the agenda or a proposal made by the Subcommittee. Should 
the Subcommittee propose to follow a course of action different to officer recommendation, they 
are required to give their reasons for doing so. 
 
The Subcommittee cannot grant any application, which is contrary to Local or Structure Plan 
Policy. In this case the application would stand referred to the next meeting of the District 
Development Control Committee. 
 
Further Information? 
 
Can be obtained through Democratic Services or our leaflet ‘Your Choice, Your Voice’ 

Agenda Item 1

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 7 March 2006  

    
Place: Civic Offices, High Street, Epping Time: 7.30  - 8.05 pm 
  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs A Grigg (Chairman), Mrs M Boatman (Vice-Chairman), Mrs D Borton, 
M Colling, Mrs R Gadsby, A Green, A Lee, F Maclaine, L Martin, D Stallan, 
Councillor Mrs P Smith, Ms S Stavrou, M Woollard and K Wright 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
(none) 

  
Apologies: D Kelly, B Sandler and Mrs P Richardson 
  
Officers 
Present: 

B Land (Assistant Head of Planning and Economic Development), G Lunnun 
(Democratic Services Manager) and T Carne (Public Relations and Marketing 
Officer) 
 

  
 
 

31. MINUTES  
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 17 January 2006 be 

taken as read and signed by the Chairman as a correct record subject to the 
correction of the following typographical errors: 

 
 (a) substitution of “Councillors” for “Councillor” in Minute 21(2) 

(Declarations of Interest); 
 
 (b) renumbering of the Resolutions in Minute 25 (Planning application 

EPF/1643/05 – 5 Avenue Road, Theydon Bois) to (1), (2), (3) and (4); and 
 
 (c) deletion of the second “6” in Resolution (5) of Minute 29 (Tree 

Preservation Orders – Applications to fell trees and enforcement – procedural 
changes and delegated authorities). 

 
32. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor D Stallan was substituting for Councillor B Sandler and 
that Councillor M Woollard was substituting for Councillor D Kelly. 
 

33. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Ms S-A Stavrou declared a personal interest in Item 6 (Wyldwoods, 
Woodgreen Road, Waltham Abbey – Demolition of existing “coach house” and 
erection of new dwelling on same footprint (EPF/2208(05)) by virtue of being the 
Ward Councillor.  She indicated that she would remain in the meeting for the 
discussion and voting on that item. 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



District Development Control Committee  7 March 2006 

2 

34. WYLDWOODS, WOODGREEN ROAD, WALTHAM ABBEY - DEMOLITION OF 
EXISTING ‘COACH HOUSE’ AND ERECTION OF NEW DWELLING ON SAME 
FOOTPRINT (EPF/2208/05)  
 
The Committee considered planning application ref EPF/2208/05 for the demolition of 
the existing “coach house” and the erection of a new dwelling on the same footprint.  
The application had been referred to the Committee by Area Plans Sub-Committee 
‘D’ with a recommendation that planning permission be granted as such a decision 
would be contrary to the Council’s adopted policy.  Members noted that Area Plans 
Sub-Committee ‘D’ had been of the view that in practical terms the impact on the 
openness of the Green Belt would be unaltered by the proposal and that a rebuild 
was likely to be more energy-efficient than the previously agreed conversion 
proposals. 
 
The Committee concurred with the views of the Sub-Committee that there were very 
special circumstances in this case and that planning permission should be granted.  
The Committee did not consider that a Section 106 legal agreement requiring the 
dwelling to become an annex to Wyldwoods and be part of the curtilage of that 
property when the applicant ceased to occupy the building would serve any useful 
purpose.  However, members were of the view that conditions should be imposed 
regarding the removal of permitted development rights and requiring that there 
should be no physical separation between the new dwelling and Wyldwoods. 
 
 RESOLVED: 
 
 That planning application EPF/2208/05 for the demolition of existing “coach 

house” and erection of new dwelling on the same footprint at Wyldwoods, 
Woodgreen Road, Waltham Abbey be granted subject to conditions relating 
to: 

 
 (a) time limit for commencement; 
 
 (b) use of reclaimed materials from the demolition of the coach house and 

matching, second-hand materials; 
 
 (c) development to be carried out strictly in accordance with drawing 

numbers 301c and 302c; 
 
 (d) notwithstanding the previous condition, the northern access shall be 

closed; 
 
 (e) no removal of trees or shrubs without prior consent; 
 
 (f) removal of permitted development rights; and 
 
 (g) no physical separation between the new dwelling and Wyldwoods. 
 

CHAIRMAN
 

Page 8



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 27 April 2006 
 
Subject: Highview Farm, Cobbinsend Road, Upshire  - 
EPF/1319/05 

 
Officer contact for further information:  S Andrews Ext 4601 
Committee Secretary:  S Hill Ext 4249 
 
Recommendation(s):  
 
That the Committee considers a recommendation of Area Plans Sub-Committee D 
that planning permission be granted for the erection of an agricultural worker’s 
dwelling. 
 
Report Detail 
 
Background 
 
1.   This application has been referred to this Committee by Area Plans Sub-

Committee D with the recommendation that planning permission be granted.  
 
2.   The application was reported to Plans Sub Committee on 26 March 2006 with a 

recommendation that planning permission be refused and a copy of that report is 
attached. To grant permission would be contrary to policy and therefore the 
matter is referred to this Committee for decision. 

 
Planning Issues 
 
3.   The main issues in determining the application concern whether very special 

circumstances exist, which allow an exception to be made to Green Belt policy. 
 
4.   The site is located in a remote area of the District along Cobbinsend Road, 

Upshire.  
 
5.   When considering this submission, members of the Area Plans Sub Committee 

considered that very special circumstances exist because the applicant had 
demonstrated that a dwelling the size of that being proposed, some 280m2, 
whilst nearly twice the size of the maximum size as laid out in Policy GB17 (iv) 
(the floor area of the living accommodation should not exceed 150 square 
metres), was necessary to accommodate the applicant’s family and a member of 
staff. Members considered that the necessity for the family and a member of staff 
to be accommodated in the proposed dwelling was essential for the viability of 
the farming enterprise. 

 
6.   Whilst officers agreed with the Committee members regarding the viability of the 

business, they were concerned that this dwelling was too large and would detract 
from the openness of the Green Belt. It was on this basis that a recommendation 
for refusal was put forward as it would be contrary to Policies GB2 and GB17 of 
the adopted Local Plan. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 
7.   Many farming enterprises operate with just one, reasonably sized dwelling for the 

farm owner or manager. Relief staff or other specialist staff generally live off farm. 
Furthermore, despite the stated justification, no control could be exercised to 
prevent the enlarged accommodation being used just by the applicant’s family. 

 
Conclusion 
 
8.   Should the Committee be minded to grant permission for this development, it is 

suggested that consideration be given to the imposition of the following planning 
conditions: 

 
(a)      to be commenced within 5 years 
(b)      amended Plans received on 22nd February 2006 
(c)      materials of construction to be agreed 
(d)      GPDO rights restricted – Class A, B, E. 
(e)      submission of landscape details 
(f)      retention of existing trees and shrubs 
(g)      submission of a flood risk assessment (SC84) 
(h)     contaminated land investigation and remediation 
 

9.   Nevertheless, officers remain of the view that the proposal seeks to set aside 
Green Belt policy to an overly significant extent due to the excessive size of the 
dwelling, and continue to recommend that permission be refused. 

 

Page 10



                                                                        Agenda Item 6 
 
 
 
 
APPLICATION No: EPF/1319/05 

 
SITE ADDRESS: High View Farm 

Cobbinsend Road 
Waltham Abbey  
 

PARISH: Waltham Abbey 
 

APPLICANT: G Matthews  
 

DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL: Erection of an agricultural workers dwelling. 
 

RECOMMENDED DECISION: REFUSE 
 
 
REASONS: 
 

1 The proposed dwelling by reason of its excessive size, height and bulk, would 
detract from the openness of the Green Belt and has a greater floor area of living 
accommodation than the normally allowed for agricultural workers dwelling and is 
therefore contrary to Policies GB2 and GB17 of the adopted Local Plan. 

 
 
 
 
This application has been called before Committee at the request of Councillor Stavrou 
 
 
Description of Proposal: 
  
Consent is being sought for the erection of an agricultural workers dwelling, with the floor space 
approximately 280sqm. The applicant states that his private accommodation would extend to only 
130.63sqm with the rest being shared accommodation, staff accommodation and office/store 
rooms. 
 
 
Description of Site: 
 
A piece of largely unkempt agricultural land located on the eastern side of Cobbinsend Road, 
Upshire, previously used for a number of small agricultural enterprises. The site currently contains 
3 agricultural barns, two of which were approved by this committee in 1999. There is a large area 
of hardstanding to the front of the barns. The site is on high ground, well screened by existing 
vegetation along its north, west and eastern flank, but is open with clear views to the south. 
Access is via a single track linking Cobbinsend Road with Claverhambury. This piece of land 
makes up part of the wider farm, which extends to approximately 825 acres. The site is within the 
Metropolitan Green Belt. 
 
 
 

Page 11



Relevant History: 
 
EPF/251/99 – Two agricultural barns – Approved with Conditions 
 
 
Policies Applied: 
 
Government Guidance:  
PPS7 – Sustainable development in rural areas. 
Structure Plan: 
CS2 – Protecting the natural and built environment 
CS4 – Sustainable new development 
C2 – Development within the Metropolitan Green Belt 
H2 – Housing development – the sequential approach 
H3 – Location of residential development 
Local Plan: 
GB2 – Development in the Green Belt 
GB17 – Agricultural Workers dwellings in the Green Belt 
HC2 – Ancient Landscapes 
DBE1, 2, 4, 8, 9, 10 – Residential Development
[...]
y with verges whose flora requires protection. 
 
CAMPAIGN TO PROTECT RURAL ESSEX - Object to the application on Green Belt terms and 
understand that Mr G. Matthews recently sold (July 2005) a house on his adjacent farm 

Page 15



(Maynards) and is now applying to erect a substantial workers dwelling on his other property (High 
View Farm). 
 
  
 
 

Page 16



 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



Report to District Development Control 
Committee 
 
Date of meeting: 27th April 2006 
 
 
Subject: Statement of Community Involvement (as part of the 
Local Development Framework) 
 
Officer contact for further information: Babatunde Adebutu (01992 - 56 4347) 
 
Committee Secretary:  Simon Hill (01992 – 564249) 
 
Recommendations/Decisions Required:   
 
(1) That the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for public 

consultation (to begin on 30 April 2006) in line with Regulations 25 and 26 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 
be agreed; 

 
(2) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development be 

authorised to take decisions on subsequent changes to the SCI following the 
first stage of consultation under Regulation 25; 

 
(3) That the SCI be included in the annual Consultation Plan for 2006/07. 

 
Background. 
 

1. The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) is one of the statutory documents the 
Council is now required to produce under the new system of development planning, 
the Local Development Framework (LDF). Its purpose is to explain and describe how 
the planning authority will involve the community and major stakeholders in the 
production and revision of Local Development Documents (LDDs), and in considering 
planning applications. 

  
2. Advice on the preparation of SCIs stresses that a pragmatic approach should be 

followed which does not unrealistically raise public expectations, but does encourage 
innovation. There should be a sensible approach taken regarding resources available 
to the council as a whole and Planning Services in particular. Government guidance 
and the emerging corporate consultation strategy support  joint consultation exercises 
wherever possible – it would seem sensible to bring the Community Strategy and the 
LDF closer together to share resources wherever possible.  The main principles of the 
new approach are: 

 
• To ensure information is accessible 
• To make provision for the community, including “hard to reach” groups, to contribute 

ideas and take active and continued part in developing proposals 
• To make certain that the community will be consulted and will have the opportunity to 

comment on, support, or object to policy proposals and planning applications 
• To provide feedback so the community is informed about outcomes and progress. 

 
3. The draft SCI (attached) must initially be sent out for informal consultation to (a) the 

regional planning body (EERA), (b) each relevant authority, any part of whose area is 
in or adjoins the district (this includes town and parish councils abutting the district 
boundary) and (c) the Highways Agency. Following consideration of comments raised 
on this round of consultation, the amended draft SCI should then be the subject of 

Agenda Item 7

Page 19



formal ‘pre-submission public participation’ for six weeks – this involves a much wider 
range of consultees than the first consultation, but includes those from the first 
exercise. Officers hope that Members can agree to authorise the Portfolio Holder to 
agree changes as a consequence of the first consultation. 

 
4. The results of the second (formal) consultation round, and officer recommendations 

for consequent changes to the draft SCI, will be reported to a future meeting of this 
Committee for decision. The final draft SCI must then be submitted to the Secretary of 
State, coupled with a further six week period for formal consultation. An independent 
Inspector will be appointed to examine the ‘soundness’ of the document and to 
consider any outstanding representations. The Inspector’s report will be binding on 
the Council, so before the SCI can be formally adopted, any changes recommended 
by the Inspector will have to be incorporated in the final document. It is important that 
a realistic assessment is made of resources because the SCI will guide how the 
Council involves the community in the preparation of Development Plan and 
Supplementary Planning Documents under the LDF and in consulting on planning 
applications. 

 
5. Officers are aware of the draft corporate ‘Public Consultation and Engagement Policy 

and Strategy’ and the related consultation toolkit ‘A Guide to Consultation’. While the 
SCI has to be prepared in the light of Government guidance and regulations, officers 
are satisfied that it accords with the emerging corporate strategy. 

 
6. Members will be aware that the Local Development Scheme (essentially the 

programme for the preparation of the LDF) was adopted in March 2005. This sets 
‘milestones’ by which the Authority will be assessed in terms of future Planning 
Delivery Grant. The relevant targets for the SCI are (a) informal consultation – April 
06; (b) formal consultation – June 06; (c) submission to the Secretary of State – 
September 06; and (d) adoption – March 07. If the Committee agree the draft SCI 
(subject ,if necessary, to minor amendments) at this meeting, the first of these 
milestones can be achieved. 

 
 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank



THIS PAGE IS INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK

Page 23



 2

If you require this document in an alternative format 
such as large print or Braille, or in a different language, 
please contact the Forward Planning team on 01992 
564347 or email sci@eppingforestdc.gov.uk with your 
specific requirements.

This is a consultation document.  Comments can be made by one of the following 
methods:

Completing the form accompan
[...]
e base required to help make informed 
decisions about the location of additional development in the district. 

7. The LDS currently contains proposals for five documents, although these are still subject 
to change dependent on the final version of the EEP 

o Core Strategy 
o Land Allocations DPD 
o Land at North Weald AAP  
o Land around south and west Harlow AAP  
o Section 106 contributions SPD 

8. The proposals map will then be amended as necessary in accordance with the approved 
documents. 

Page 26



 5

9. The current LDS can be viewed at www.eppingforestdc.gov.uk.  Paper copies are 
available on request from Planning Services. 

Page 27



 6

Figure 1 The Local Development Framework 

Page 28



 7

Statement Of Community Involvement (SCI) 

10. The SCI explains how the council proposes to involve the community and major 
stakeholders in the preparation and review of the LDF and in considering planning 
applications. 

11. We hope that the outcomes will include 
o A greater understanding by the community on what is needed for the district, 

mainly as a direct consequence of the EEP; 
o Improved feedback to consultees on current developments and consideration 

of how the process of feedback can be improved; 
o Improved representation of “hard to reach” groups; 
o Improved dialogue between the council and the community to achieve 

continuous, and mutual, learning; 
o A more informed evidence base for policy development and planning decisions 

12. The SCI ultimately has to be submitted to the Secretary of State for examination into its 
“soundness”. Regulations require that the SCI is subject to a number of consultations 
before this submission. The first (informal) consultation is with (i) the East of England 
Regional Assembly (EERA) – the regional planning body; (ii) any council or borough 
whose area is in or adjoins the district – this includes county councils and any parish 
councils which abut the district boundary; and (iii) the Highways Agency. 

13. The second (formal) consultation of the amended SCI, for six weeks, includes all the 
authorities from the first stage as well as a large number of agencies specified in the 
Regulations. The council will also include any local groups or individuals who have 
expressed an interest in being involved in future consultations, as well as all those who 
commented on the recent Alterations to the District Local Plan. 

14. The amended SCI is then submitted to the Secretary of State, and there is a further six-
week consultation period involving all organisations and individuals from the second 
stage. The Secretary of State will appoint an Inspector to examine the document, and 
consider any unresolved representations. In assessing whether the SCI is sound, the 
Inspector will determine whether: 

o minimum requirements for consultation as set out in Regulations have been 
complied with; 

o it links with other community involvement initiatives (eg the Community 
Strategy);

o it identifies in general terms which local community groups and other bodies will 
be consulted; 

o it identifies how the community and other bodies can be involved in a timely 
and accessible manner; 

o the methods of consultation are suitable for the intended audience and for the 
different stages in the preparation of the LDDs; 

o resources are available to manage community involvement effectively; 
o it shows how the results of the community involvement will be fed into the 

preparation of DPDs and SPDs; 
o the authority has mechanisms for reviewing the SCI; and 
o it clearly describes the council’s policy for consultation on planning applications 

at various stages.  

15. The Inspector’s report will be binding on the council, so the SCI can only be adopted 
when his/her proposed amendments have been incorporated into the document. We 

Page 29



 8

must make sure that its commitments are implemented in preparing DPDs, SPDs and in 
considering planning applications. 

16. The s
[...]
e to the council. The 
process of consultation, depending on which methods are used, can be expensive in 
terms of either staff resources or time or both. The council will therefore always seek 
community involvement on a basis that is proportionate and relevant to particular issues.  
A summary of the types of consultation methods that the council may employ and their 
resource implications are highlighted in Table 1, below. 

LDF Consultees 

19. The Town and Country Planning (Local Development) (England) Regulations 2004 
require authorities to consult with two separate groups in producing DPDs and SPDs: 

o Specific Consultation Bodies are agencies that MUST be consulted if they will 
be affected by the DPD in question – these include national agencies, statutory 
undertakers, local authorities etc; 

o General Consultation Bodies are those to be contacted, as the council 
considers appropriate – these include local and voluntary organisations or 
groups. 

20.  These are listed or defined in Regulation 2 and a list is also included in Appendix 2 of 
this document.  We maintain a comprehensive and regularly updated database of all 
relevant local groups, but please contact us if your details are not correct.  We also 
welcome any suggestions for additions – be they organisations or individuals 

Community Involvement 

21. Table 1 sets out in detail various methods of involvement that can be used, their benefits 
and disadvantages, resource implications and appropriate target groups. 

22. A key objective of the new planning system is to improve the involvement and 
contribution of “hard to reach” groups. These are groups which have for one reason or 
another not historically participated in the planning process.  We will make special efforts 
to involve community organisations that represent these groups in any consultation. 
They include: 

o Black minority ethnic (BME) organisations; 
o Senior citizens organisations; 
o Youth organisations; 
o Faith-based org
[...]
ners and developers can seek to influence such decisions by 
lobbying individual Members or committees.  This is an accepted part of the decision-
making process, but the council must ensure that any such decisions are based solely 
on planning grounds. 

28. Major policy decisions will be taken by Cabinet or Full Council, with minor decisions 
possibly being delegated to the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic 
Development. Applications are mostly dealt with at the four Area Plans Sub Committees, 
each dealing with a different part of the district. Applications which raise policy issues 
may be considered at District Development Control Committee or Full Council. 
(Decisions on most householder applications and other minor forms of development are 
delegated to the Head of Planning and Economic Development.) 

29. As local residents Members will have the opportunity to take part in community 
involvement exercises, and to encourage their ward residents to contribute. 

Page 33



T
a

b
le

 1
 –

 M
e

th
o

d
s

 o
f 

C
o

n
s

u
lt

a
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 E

n
g

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 

M
e
th

o
d

/ 
T

e
c
h

n
iq

u
e
 

B
e

n
e

fi
ts

 &
 

D
is

a
d

v
a

n
ta

g
e

s
R

e
s

o
u

rc
e

 I
m

p
li

c
a

ti
o

n
s

 
Im

p
le

m
e

n
ta

ti
o

n
 

In
fo

rm
 

In
v

o
lv

e
 

C
o

n
s
u

lt
 

P
u

b
li

c
it

y
 –

 a
rt

ic
le

s
 &

 
a

d
v
e

rt
is

e
m

e
n

ts
 (

in
c
lu

d
in

g
 

s
ta

tu
to

ry
 n

o
ti
c
e

s
) 

in
 l
o

c
a

l 
n

e
w

s
p

a
p

e
rs

, 
p

a
ri

s
h

 
m

a
g

a
z
in

e
s
, 

T
h

e
 F

o
re

s
te

r 
(t

h
e

 c
o

u
n

c
il’

s
 q

u
a

rt
e

rl
y
 

m
a

g
a

z
in

e
 f

o
r 

a
ll 

d
is

tr
ic

t 
re

s
id

e
n

ts
) 

 

R
e
a

c
h

e
s
 a

 r
e

la
ti
v
e

ly
 w

id
e

 
a

u
d

ie
n

c
e

, 
b

u
t 

le
a

d
 i
n

 t
im

e
s
 

fo
r 

a
rt

ic
le

 p
u

b
lic

a
ti
o

n
 c

a
n

 
b

e
 t

ro
u

b
le

s
o

m
e

. 
 

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 i
n

 p
re

s
s
 

re
le

a
s
e

s
 n

o
t 

a
lw

a
y
s
 t

a
k
e

n
 

u


Minutes of the meeting


1 

EPPING FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
COMMITTEE MINUTES 

 
Committee: District Development Control 

Committee 
Date: 27 April 2006  

    
Place: Council Chamber, Civic Offices, 

High Street, Epping 
Time: 7.30 pm 

  
Members 
Present: 

Mrs A Grigg (Chairman), Mrs M Boatman (Vice-Chairman), R Chidley, 
Mrs R Gadsby, D Kelly, A Lee, F Maclaine, L Martin, Mrs P Richardson, 
B Sandler, Mrs P Smith, Ms S Stavrou and K Wright 

  
Other 
Councillors: 

 
(none) 

  
Apologies: Mrs D Borton, M Colling and A Green 
  
Officers 
Present: 

H Stamp (Principal Planning Officer), A Wintle (Planning Officer), B Adebutu 
(Planning Services) and S G Hill (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 

  
 
 

35. MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2006 be taken as read and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

 
36. SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (COUNCIL MINUTE 39 - 23.7.02)  

 
It was noted that Councillor R Chidley had been appointed as a substitute for 
Councillor D Borton. 
 

37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
(a) Councillor Ms S-A Stavrou declared a personal interest in Item 6 (Highview 
Farm, Upshire) by virtue of being the Ward Councillor.  She indicated that she would 
remain in the meeting for the discussion and voting on that item. 
 
(b) Councillor P Smith declared a personal and prejudicial interest in item 6 
(Highview Farm, Upshire) by virtue of having an interest in adjoining land. The 
Councillor indicated that she would leave the meeting for the duration of that item. 
 
 

38. HIGHVIEW FARM, COBBINSEND ROAD, UPSHIRE - ERECTION OF 
AGRICULTURAL WORKER'S DWELLING  
 
The Committee considered an application that had been referred by Area Plans Sub-
Committee D with the recommendation that planning permission be granted contrary 
to policy. The application had been referred to the Committee for decision. 
 
The application sought the erection of an agricultural workers dwelling at Highview 
Farm, Cobbinsend Road, Upshire. 



District Development Control Committee  27 April 2006 

2 

 
The Committee were asked to consider whether very special circumstances existed, 
which were sufficient to permit an exception to be made to Green Belt policy in 
relation to such dwellings.. 
 
It was noted that members of the Area Plans Sub Committee had argued that very 
special circumstances existed because the applicant had demonstrated that a 
dwelling the size of that being proposed was necessary to accommodate the 
applicant’s family and a member of staff.  
 
Members of the Subcommittee had considered that the necessity for the family and a 
member of staff to be accommodated in the proposed dwelling was essential for the 
viability of the farming enterprise. 
 
Whilst officers agreed with the Subcommittee members regarding the viability of the 
business, they expressed their concern that this dwelling was too large and would 
detract from the openness of the Green Belt and was considered contrary to Policies 
GB2 and GB17 of the adopted Local Plan. 
 
The Committee were however of the view that the house being requested was 
acceptable and that very special circumstances existed in this case namely the need 
of the farming unit for on-site supervision. 
 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That planning permission EPF/1319/05 be granted for the erection of an 
agricultural worker’s dwelling at Highview Farm, Cobbinsend Road, Upshire 
subject to the following conditions: 
 
(1) to be commenced within 5 years; 
 
(2) amended Plans received on 22nd February 2006; 
 
(3) materials of construction to be agreed; 
 
(4) GPDO rights restricted – Class A, B, E. 
 
(5) submission of landscape details; 
 
(6) retention of existing trees and shrubs; 
 
(7) submission of a flood risk assessment (SC84); and 
 
(8) contaminated land investigation and remediation. 
 
(9) Agricultural Occupancy condition 

 
39. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT  

 
The Committee noted that the Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) was one 
of the statutory documents the Council was required to produce under the Local 
Development Framework (LDF). Its purpose was to explain and describe how the 
planning authority would involve the community and major stakeholders in the 
production and revision of Local Development Documents (LDDs), and in considering 
planning applications. 



District Development Control Committee  27 April 2006 

3 

  
Advice on the preparation of SCIs stresses that a pragmatic approach should be 
followed that did not unrealistically raise public expectations, but encouraged 
innovation and encouraged early engagement. The main principles of the new 
approach were: 
 
• To ensure information was accessible; 
 
• To make provision for the community, including “hard to reach” groups, to 

contribute ideas and take active and continued part in developing proposals; 
 
• To make certain that the community were consulted and have the opportunity 

to comment on, support, or object to policy proposals and planning applications; 
and 

 
• To provide feedback so the community was informed about outcomes and 

progress. 
 
The Committee considered the draft SCI which would initially be sent out for informal 
consultation to: 
 
(a)  the regional planning body (EERA),  
 
(b)  each relevant authority, any part of whose area is in or adjoins the district (this 

includes town and parish councils abutting the district boundary); and  
 
(c)  the Highways Agency.  
 
Following consideration of comments raised on this round of consultation, the 
amended draft SCI would then be the subject of formal ‘pre-submission public 
participation’ for six weeks with the Portfolio Holder in consultation with the Chairman 
of the District Development Control Committee being asked to agree changes as a 
consequence of the first consultation. 
 
It was noted that the results of the second (formal) consultation round (under 
Regulation 26), and officer recommendations for consequent changes to the draft 
SCI, would be reported to a future meeting of the District Development Control 
Committee for decision.  
 
The final draft SCI would then be submitted to the Secretary of State, coupled with a 
further six-week period for formal consultation. Following which, an independent 
Inspector would be appointed to examine the ‘soundness’ of the document and to 
consider any outstanding representations whose report would be binding on the 
Council. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
(1) That the draft Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for public 

consultation (to begin on 30 April 2006) in line with Regulations 25 
and 26 of the Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) Regulations 2004 be agreed; 

 
(2) That the Portfolio Holder for Planning and Economic Development in 

consultation with the Chairman of the District Development Control 
Committee be authorised to take decisions on subsequent changes to 
the SCI following the first stage of consultation under Regulation 25; 



District Development Control Committee  27 April 2006 

4 

 
(3) That the SCI be included in the annual Consultation Plan for 2006/07. 

 
(Recorded in accordance with Council procedure rule 15.5 that Councillor K Wright 
abstained from voting on this item) 
 

40. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
It was noted that there was no further business for consideration at this meeting. 
 

41. LAST MEETING OF THE MUNICIPAL YEAR  
 
The Chairman thanked Councillors Martin and Maclaine for their valuable input to the 
considerations of the Committee during their term of office. Chairman thanked 
officers and members for their help during the year. 
 

CHAIRMAN
 


